

Nos. 24-5993 & 24A498

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

CAREY DALE GRAYSON,  
*Applicant,*  
v.  
JOHN HAMM,  
Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION  
AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Attorney General*  
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
ROBERT M. OVERING  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DYLAN MAULDIN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
BETH JACKSON HUGHES  
POLLY S. KENNY\*  
HENRY M. JOHNSON  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
\*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Polly.Kenny@AlabamaAG.gov

November 20, 2024

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED NOVEMBER 21, 2024**

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    I.    Grayson’s Crime and Initial Post-Conviction Litigation.....4

        A.    Grayson Murders, Molests, and Mutilates Vicki Deblieux, For Which He Receives a Unanimous Death Sentence. ....4

        B.    Grayson Challenges Lethal Injection and Pleads Nitrogen Hypoxia as an Alternative Method of Execution.....5

    II.   The Executions of Kenneth Smith & Alan Miller By Nitrogen Hypoxia.....6

    III.  Grayson Challenges Nitrogen Hypoxia, The Method He “Came Up With.” ..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

REASONS TO DENY THE APPLICATION AND CERTIORARI..... 17

    I.    Grayson Has No Chance Of Success On His Eighth Amendment Claim..... 17

        A.    Grayson’s “Conscious Suffocation” Argument Is Wrong. .... 18

        B.    Grayson Failed to Show a Substantial Risk of Severe Pain That A Feasible and Readily Available Alternative Would Significantly Reduce. .... 22

        C.    Grayson Conceded That Nitrogen Hypoxia Is More Humane Than Lawful Alternatives and Not Deliberately Designed to Inflict Pain. .... 31

    II.   The Equities Favor the State..... 32

A.	Grayson’s delay and manipulation are grounds to deny a stay. ....	32
B.	Grayson faces no irreparable harm because the method is painless. ....	34
C.	A stay would undermine the public interest in justice.....	34
III.	Grayson violated Rule 23 by failing to request relief below.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angelone v. Bennett</i> , 519 U.S. 959 (1996).....	36
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	16
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 591 U.S. 979 (2020).....	17, 21
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 329 U.S. 1302 (1976).....	16
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	i, 3, 4, 9, 19, 20-24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	1, 2, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	34
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	32
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978).....	35
<i>Edwards v. Hope Medical Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994).....	16
<i>Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	23
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	2, 3, 17, 21, 24, 27, 32
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 804 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	4

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	17, 34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	16
<i>Ala. Lethal Injection Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-316-WKW-CSC (M.D. Ala. filed Nov. 29, 2017) .....	5, 31
<i>Jordan v. Comm’r, Miss. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	21
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	36
<i>Middlebrooks v. Parker</i> , 22 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 31
<i>Miller v. Marshall</i> , 2024 WL 2946093 (M.D. Ala. June 11, 2024).....	10
<i>Miller v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:24-cv-197-RAH (M.D. Ala. filed Mar. 9, 2024).....	9
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022) .....	17, 18, 24, 31
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	17, 32
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	22
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	33, 34
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010) .....	16

<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 144 S. Ct. 414 (2024).....	7, 17, 20
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-CV-656-RAH, 2024 WL 262867 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2024).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 24-10095 (11th Cir. filed Jan. 17, 2024) .....	6
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	21
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>A Select Few Witnessed Alabama’s Nitrogen Execution. This Is What They Saw</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2024), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2024/02/01/us/alabama-nitrogen-execution-kenneth-smith-witnesses.html">www.nytimes.com/2024/02/01/us/alabama-nitrogen-execution-kenneth-smith-witnesses.html</a> .....	8
Philip J. Nitschke, <i>The Facts about Nitrogen Hypoxia 101</i> , <i>The Peaceful Pill Handbook</i> (Jan. 27, 2024) .....	8
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a) .....	36
SUP. CT. R. 15.1.....	36
SUP. CT. R. 20.4(b) .....	36
SUP. CT. R. 23.3 .....	35-37
